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ENROLLED
Senate Bill No. 77

(By MR. BoREMAN)

[Passed March 9, 1945; in efifcet ninety days from passage.)

AN ACT to amend and reenact section four, article eleven,
chapter eleven of the code of West Virginia, one thousand
nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to inherit-
ance and transfer taxes.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

IThat section four, article eleven, chapter eleven of the code
of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as
amended, be amended and reenacted to read as foliows:

Section 4. Exemptions.—(a) All property transferred

2 to the state or to any county, school district, or municipal
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corporation thereof for public purposes shall be exempt

from taxation under this article.

(b) No transfer of less than one hundred dollars shall
be taxable under this article. For this purpose all trans-

fers from a decedent to the same transferee shall be

treated as a unit.

(c¢) In computing the tax upon property transferred

to a widow or a widower of a deceased person, an ex-
emption of fifteen thousand dollars shall be allowed.

(d) In computing the tax upon property transferred
to any person within the classes described in sub-section
(a), of section two, other than a widow or widower, an
exemption of five thousand dollars shall be allowed.

The descendants of any child referred to in sub-section
(a) of section two shall be allowed the exemption of the
person -they represent per stirpes and not per capita.

(e) There shall be exempt from taxation under this
article all property transferred to a person or corporation,
in trust or for use solely for educational, literary, scien-

tific, religious or charitable purposes: Provided, however,
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23 That the property so transferred for the purposes herein
24 mentioned and the rentals, profits and proceeds thereof,

25 are used exclusively in this state.
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The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
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